COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
March 19, 2025
Major Variance to create two parcels in the RR-2 Zone, one of which will not comply with the
required 50° of frontage on Bachelor Flat Road. an existing public right-of-way

FILE NUMBER: V 25-05 & MP 25-04

APPLICANT: KLS Surveying, 1224 Alder Road, Vernonia, OR 97064

OWNERS: Kyle & Andrea Stonelake, 57926 Bachelor Flat Road, Warren, OR
97053

LOCATION: 57926 Bachelor Flat Road in Warren.

TAX MAP/ACCT. NOS.: 4118-B0-00300/17254

ZONING: Rural Residential (RR-2)
PROPERTY SIZE: 7.91 -acres
REQUEST: Major Variance to requirement that newly created parcels must have

at least 50° of frontage on an existing county road/right-of-way in
order to allow the Minor Partition of the subject 7.91-acre property
into two parcels of 2-aces and 5.91-acres.

APPLICATION COMPLETE: 02/06/2025 150 DAY DEADLINE: 07/06/2025
REVIEW CRITERIA:

Columbia County Zoning Ordinance Page
Section 620 —Rural Residential (RR-2)- Permitted Uses 5

Section 625 — Standards 6

Columbia County Subdivision and Partition Ordinance

Article I, Administrative and General Provisions 9
Section 210 — Variances 9
Article VII, Minor Land Partitioning 14
Article X, Subdivision & Partition Requirements 15
APPLICATION COMPLETE: 02/06/2025 150 DAY DEADLINE: 07/06/2025
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SUMMARY:

The property owners, Andrea and Kyle Stonelake, are requesting a Major Variance (V 25-05) to
the standards in Section 1005.A of the Columbia County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance
(CCSPO) and to those in Section 625.5(A) of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance (CCZO)
that require all newly created parcels to have at least 50' of usable frontage on an existing public
road/right-of-way. This Major Variance request, if approved, will allow the applicants to
proceed with their submitted 2-Parcel Minor Partition (MP 25-04) that will allow the creation of
two parcels, one of which will have 20 instead of 50' of frontage on Bachelor Flat Road.

The requested/proposed 20’ of road frontage on Bachelor Flat Road is a 40% reduction in the
minimum 50° frontage requirement and is therefore reviewed as a Major Variance per the
definition in Section 1504 of the CCZO as follows: Except as provided in Section 1504.4 below,
there are 2 classes of variances to the standards established in this ordinance. A Minor Variance
is defined as a request for a variance of less than 25% from a dimensional requirement such as
setbacks, height, lot coverage, lot width, or lot depth, or a request for a variance of less than 10%
from a minimum lot size requirement. All other variances are considered Major Variances.

Related Section 704.A of the CCSPO states. ” ....If a variance from the standards of this ordinance
is necessary, the provisions as stated in Section 210 of this ordinance shall be followed. The
Planning Director shall submit the application for minor partition to the Planning Commission for
its review and approval, remand or denial

Because Section 704(A) of the CCSPO requires Minor Partition applications that are accompanied
by Variance requests to be reviewed, approved, remanded, or denied by the Planning Commission,
the proposal for V 25-05 will be reviewed in accordance with Section 210 of the Subdivision and
Partitioning Ordinance, not the Variance criteria in CCZO Section 1504.

The submitted Overall Site Plan on Page 3 verifies that proposed 2-acre Parcel 1 will have at
least 50” of frontage on Bachelor Flat Road while proposed 5.9-acre Parcel 2 will only have 20°.
Page 3’s Separate Surveyed Map delineates how the permitted barn located within 50’ from the
south property line prohibits proposed Parcel 2 from complying with the full 50’of public road
frontage requirement and necessitates the submitted Major Variance request.
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Overall Site Plan
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Separate Surveyed Map of existing development on proposed Parcel 1
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The property owners live on the subject property (proposed Parcel 1) that is zoned Rural
Residential (RR-2) with a minimum 2-acre parcel size for newly created parcels. As demonstrated
in the above aerial maps, the site is surrounded by other Rural Residential (RR-2) zoned properties
on the north, south and west and by Forest-Agriculture (FA-80) zoned properties to the east.

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 41009C0453D indicates there are no identified

flood hazard and wetlands on the property. Likewise, the St. Helens — Columbia City Beak Map
confirms the site 1s not located within Big Game Habitat area nor does it contain any threatened or
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endangered plant or animal species. Emergency services are provided to the site from the Columbia
County Sheriff and the Columbia River Fire & Rescue (CRF&R).

The remainder of this report will evaluate the extent to which the requested V 25-05 and MP 25-
04 applications meet the minimum approval criteria in the applicable Sections of the CCSPO as
well as related provisions of the CCZO. If all required Major Variance criteria are met, the
Planning Commission will then be authorized to review the applicants related Minor Partition
Permit and approve the creation of two new RR-2 zoned parcels from the subject 7.91-acre

propetty.
REVIEW CRITERIA:

Beginning with the applicable provisions of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance:
[ ]

Section 620 RURAL RESIDENTIAL - 2 RR-2
[Amended by Ordinance 98-02, effective 1/11/00; Amd. Ordinance 2015-4, eff. 11-25-15].

621 Purpose: This district is designed for rural areas where lot sizes at the time
- of initial z6éhing are predominantly two acres or less. The intent is to
recognize existing areas, not to create substantially new two acre parcel
areas. Uses in this zoning district will be predominantly residential with a

rural level of public services; i.e., domestic water from water dlstrlcts
sewage dlsposal using on-site systems adequate fire and emergency
service by fire districts, and rural road standards per County plans and
regulations. Other uses will be those customary to such areas, including

farm and forest uses, churches and home occupations of a rural character.

622 Permitted Uses:

.1 Single family detached dwellings.
[.-.]

.4 Structures accessory to permitted uses when sited in accordance with
the following:

A. If attached to the main building or separated by a breezeway,
they shall meet the front and side yard requirements of the main
building.

B. Ifdetached from the main building, they must be located behind
the front wall of the main building or a minimum of 30 feet from
the front lot line.

C. Detached accessory structures shall have a minimum setback
of 5 feet from the rear and/or side lot line.

625 Standards:

.5  Lots or parcels shall conform to the following requirements before a building
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permit may be issued for construction on the property;

A.  Alllots or parcels legally recorded on or after June 4, 1991 shall
have a minimum of 50 feet of usable frontage on a public right-of-
way. The entire public right-of-way adjacent to the property shall
be improved in accordance with the requirements of the
Columbia County Road Standards. Inlieu of suchimprovements,
the owner or developer of the lot or parcel may secure a surety
bond, or place cash in escrow or trust, to ensure that the
improvements will be completed according to the procedure
outlined in Section 801 of the Columbia County Subdivision and
Partitioning Ordinance.

Finding 1: The submitted MP 25-04 and V 25-05 applications indicate the property owners’
intention of creating two residential parcels containing one 2-acre parcel and one 5.9-acre parcel.
Consistent with the provisions in Section 622.4, previous property owners built a permitted
detached barn within 50” of the south property line which, in turn, prohibits Parcel 2 from
complying with the full 50* usable public road frontage requirement in Section 625.5(A) of the
CCZO and necessitates the applicant’s Major Variance request presented for V 25-05.

Before the property owners can proceed with this Minor Partition, it is necessary for
the County Planning Commission to review and approve the requested Major Variance
to Parcel 2°s minimum 50° of public right-of-way frontage in Section 625.5(A) for
compliancy with all criteria in Section 210 of the CCSPO that will be researched,
evaluated and analyzed for Findings 4 — 10 of this report.

Continuing with Section 625 of the CCZO:

625 Standards:
.1 The minimum lot size for uses permitted under this section shall be 2 acres.
.2 Dwellings permitted under this section must meet all of the following standards:

A.  be within an existing public or community water district providing
adequate domestic water; and

B. be approved for an individual subsurface septic system, or be
served by a public or community sewer system; and

C. have direct access onto a public right-of-way meeting applicable
County road standards; and

D. be within and can be served by a rural fire protection district.
.3 The minimum average lot width shall be 100 feet.

4 The minimum average lot depth shall be 100 feet.
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Finding 2: The request for MP 25-04 is for a partition only. Both parcels’ acreage will satisfy the minimum
parcel size for newly created RR-2 properties in compliance with the requirements in Section 625.1.
Similarly, both proposed parcels as depicted in the Preliminary Plat for MP 25-04 verify they both comply
with Section 625.3’s and 625.4’s 100’ minimum average parcel width and depth requirements for newly
created RR-2 parcels.

With regards to potable water requirements in Section 625.2 (A), although the existing residence utilizes
Warren Water, LDS has yet to receive any confirmation from this community water system that they can
also serve the new residence on Parcel 2. Unless LDS receives this confirmation from Warren Water before
final plat submittal, the face of the final plat shall provide a statement that an approved potable water supply
has not been demonstrated for Parcel 2 as one condition of final approval.

LDS records and the County Sanitarian attached comments confirm that Parcel 1 has an approved septic
system (192-SWR2008-00034) and that Parcel 2 has an approved Site Evaluation in compliance with the
requirements in Section 625.2(B). The applicants will be required to submit a Septic Permit that the County
Sanitarian will review and approve prior to building permit issuance on Parcel 2.

The road frontage requirements in Section 625.2(C) will be evaluated and addressed for Findings 4 through
10 during the analysis of V 25-05.

Pertaining to the requirements in Section 625.(D), the subject property is within the Columbia River Fire
& Rescue (CRF&R) service area. The attached comments from Eric Smythe confirm their only concern is
that the County driveway standards are adhered to and that proper turnouts, turnarounds, and access for
emergency apparatus are addressed at time of building permit issuance.

For these reasons and with these conditions of building permit issuance or final approval, staff finds the

proposed partition will comply with the requirements in Section 625.1 through 625.4, with the Planning
Commission’s review and approval of V 25-05.

Continuing with the applicable provisions in Section 625 of the CCZO:

.6 No dwelling shall be constructed closer than 30 feet to a property line.
Where the property abuts resource zoning, the setback shall be
increased to 50 feet.

.7 Unless otherwise prohibited, the maximum building height for all non-farm,
non-forest structures shall be 35 feet or 2% stories, whichever is less.

.8  Unless otherwise prohibited, structures such as barns, silos, windmills,

antennas, chimneys, or similar structures may exceed the height limitations
to a maximum height of 50 feet.
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Views of Parcel 2°s Southwestern area intended forRR-2 development

Finding 3: The submitted Site Plan/Preliminary Plat verify that the existing dwelling on Parcel 1
is at least 30’ from all property lines. Because Parcel 2 borders the FA-80 zoned property to the
east, its future dwelling will need to be at least 50’ away from this property line and 30’ from all
other property lines. The County Planner will review these property line siting requirements as
well as all structures’ height limitations for compliance with these provisions at time of future
building permit issuance.

No new site development is proposed or authorized with the submission and approval of MP 25-
04 and V 25-05 alone. Although the submitted Separate Surveyed Map shown on Page 3 delineates
the location of all existing site development, the areas of proposed Parcel 2 that have been
approved by the County Sanitarian for onsite sewage disposal are not included. The County
Sanitarian’s attached comments confirm that Parcel 2’s configuration will not compromise the
areas approved for onsite sewage disposal.

Consequently, to ensure all existing site development complies with all Zoning and Onsite
Wastewater Treatment locational requirements one condition of approval will require the
applicants to submit a Separate Surveyed Map of all existing development on the subject property.
The County Sanitarian and County Planner will both review this Separate Surveyed Map for
compliance with the applicable provisions for Onsite Wastewater Treatment in OAR 340-071-
0220 and for structures on RR-2 properties in Sections 622 and 625 of the County Zoning
Ordinance.

As demonstrated in the above pictures and those throughout this report, the Project Planner’s
February 27, 2025 site visit observations confirmed there would be sufficient area on both parcels
for all future site development to comply with the minimum RR-2 zone’s front, rear and side yard
setbacks.

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 8



At the time of future building permit issuance on either of these two parcels, the County Planner
will need to verify the proposed development will be consistent with the minimum font, side, and
rear yard property line setbacks for RR-2 development.

County Clerk. For the above reasons and with conditions covered in this report, Staff finds these
criteria in Section 625.6, 625.7 and 625.8 of the Zoning Ordinance can be satisfied for both

.Continuing with the applicable provisions in Arcticle IT of the CCSPO:

SECTION 210. VARIANCES

A. General. Where the Commission finds that extraordinary hardships or practical
difficulties may result from strict compliance with these regulations and the purposes of
these regulations may be served to a greater extent by an alternative proposal, it may
approve variances to these regulations so that substantial justice may be done and the

(1) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety,
health, or welfare, or injurious to other property

Discussion: In response to the above criteria, the applicant stated: “Septic has been approved

Jor Lot 2 showing wastewater conditions can be met.

Finding 4: Scott Toenjes, Engineering Technician II with the Columbia County Public Works
states he has no objections to the approval of both proposals but will require the applicants to
dedicate an additional 10’ public right-of-way parallel and adjacent to the property’s existing 40°
right-of-way on Bachelor Flat Road to meet the County TSP (60° minimum right-of-way)
requirements for this road classified as a Major Collector. Consequently, one condition of approval
will require the Final Plat to include a surveyed 10’ public right-of-way dedication parallel and
adjacent to the existing 40° right-of-way for Bachelor Flat Road on the subject property.

Although the existing residence utilizes Warren Water, IDS has yet to receive any confirmation from this
community water system that they can also serve the new residence on Parcel 2. The property owners
informed the Project Planner that they are considering drilling a well instead of using Warren Water. Unless
LDS receives a Will Serve Letter from Warren Water or the property owners drill a new well and record a
well log with the Oregon Water Resources Department before final plat submittal, the face of the final plat
shall provide a statement that an approved potable water supply has not been demonstrated for Parcel 2 as
one condition of final approval.

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 9



requirements in Section 625.2(B) and the state’s requirements for Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems
in OAR 340-070-0220 Table 1. As covered for Finding 3, the County Sanitarian’s review and approval of
a Separate Surveyed Map for compliance with the applicable provisions for Onsite Wastewater Treatment
in OAR 340-071-0220 will also ensure both septic systems are not compromised.

The attached comments from Eric Smythe, Fire Chief CRF&R confirm their only concern is that the County
driveway standards are adhered to and that proper turnouts, turnarounds, and access for emergency
apparatus are addressed at time of building permit issuance.

Staff finds that the granting of this Major Variance to allow the creation of two parcels in the
RR-2 Zone ne should not be injurious to nearby residential zoned properties along Bachelor Flat
Road. Both proposed both parcels will be able to utilize septic systems, have potable water, and
utilize their own access 10 Bachelor Flat Road without impacting any adjacent properties or
landowners. All existing site development will remain on 2-acre Parcel 1, while Parcel 2’s 5.9-
acres will be able to safely accommodate all future authorized RR-2 development provided all
building permits are obtained.

For these reasons, and with the recommended conditions listed herein, Staff finds that the
granting of this variance will preserve the public safety, health, and welfare, and will not be
injurious to other nearby residentially developed properties. With these conditions of approval,
staff finds the proposal requested for V 25-05 will comply with the criterion in CCSPO Section
210.A(1).

Continuing with Section 210.A of the CCSPO

(2) The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique
to the property for which the variance is sought and are not applicable
generally to other property.

Parcel 2’s proposed 20’ access/driveway to Bachelor Flat Road
illustrating the site’s existing barn located within 50° from its south property line

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 10
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Bachelor Flgr i 100 narrow to hgye Standard rogqd Jrontage ang house setback Parcel 275
access/frontage on Bachelor Flgy would be 20° yor 50

Finding 5: Stafps research and. evaluatior} of the si_te-speciﬁc:' characterigtics qf the subject

(3) Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical

Finding 6: Ip e€sponse to the above criteria, the Property owners state: It will  remgin a
residential Property surrounded by other residential Properties and shoylgy t create any
hardships . ”

Staff finds the authorization of two new RR-2 parcels is not likely to signiﬁcantly alter the single-
family residentia characteristics of the area. In addition, approving V 25-05 with the new 1¢
public right—of-way dedication for Bachelor Flat Road wil] help ensure the subject and adjacent
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properties will be better served when Bachelor Flat Road can be built out to its Major Collector
standards and specifications. Not allowing the intended partition on the subject property would be
an unnecessary hardship for the property owner since the existing services and characteristics of
the 7.9-acre site can safely accommodate the Minor Partition and additional single-family
residential development provided all conditions are met and building permits are obtained. Staff
finds the proposal complies with the criterion in CCSPO Section 210.A.(3)-

Continuing with Section 210.A of the CCSPO:

(4) The variances will not, in any manner, vary the provisions of the Zonind
Ordinance and the County Comprehensive Plan.

Discussion: In response to the above criteria, the property OWners state: “This won't change the
zoning. Both properties will still conform 1o RR-2 (au!horized uses and development).”

Finding 7: This request for a variance from the minimum 507 frontage on an existing public
right-of-way does not appear 10 adversely affect the realization of the Comprehensive Plan nor
be inconsistent with the intent of the RR-2 7one as consistently demonstrated throughout this
report.

The research and analysis supporting these previous Findings identify various reasons why
Planning Staff supports the submitted variance. all of which are uniquely characterized and apply
only to the subject RR-2 zoned 7.91-acre site. This report has evaluated evidence and found that
the proposal requested for v 25-05 will allow only the created RR-2 parcels to be used and
developed independently of each other in ways that comply with the purpose and permitted uses
of the RR-2 Zoning District. All future site development will be reviewed by the County Planner
for consistency with the applicable goals and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan that ar¢
implemented through the County’s Zoning Ordinance. For these reasons, Staff finds this criterion
CCSPO Section 210.A.(4) will be satisfied with conditions of Final Plat approval and future
building permit issuance on the subject site.

Continuing with Section 210.A of the CCSPO:

(5) The variance is necessary for the proper design and function of the
subdivision or partition.

Finding 8: The proposed variance is necessary 10 allow the 7.91-acre property to be partitioned
into two parcels is consistent with the purpose of the RR-2 Zoning District and will allow each
parcel to be sold, used and developed independently provided all land use and building permits
are obtained after the recording of MP 25.04. The proposal as conditioned complies with
Section 620 of the Zoning Ordinance and enables further infill in this unincorporated area
intended for rural residential development. Staff finds the proposal complies with this criterion in
Section 210.A(5) of the CCSPO.

Continuing with Section 210.B of the CCSPO:

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 12
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B. Conditions. In approving variances, the Commission may require such conditions as will,
In its Judgment, secure substantlally the objectives of the standargs Or requirements of
these regulations.

Finding 9: The Planning Commission has the ability to require additional, T€asonable conditiong
of approval that have not already been Covered in thig report,

Continuing with Section 210.C of the CCSPO:

C. Proqedures. A réquest for any sucf_': variance shall be submitteq In writing by the _
applicant at the time when the preliminary plan is filed at least 35 calendar days prior to
the Commission meeting for theijr Consideration. The réquest shall state fully the grounds
for the application and ajj of the facts relied upon by the petitioner. One-half of the
required fee for 5 variance sha|| accompany the request,

Continuin with the applicable Provisions in Article IT of the CCSPO:
——nuing with ¢} ——1E LLOSPO:

ARTICLE y ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL PROVlSlONS
Section 204 * Conflict with Public and Private Provisions.

A. Public Provisions. The regulations are not intended to interfere with orannul any
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ARTICLE 11 ADMINISTRATI()N & GENERAL PROVISIONS
gection 208 Termination of Tentative Partition or Subdivision Approval

Failure by the developer to submit a final plat within one year of the date of
the approval, or conditional approval, of the tentative plan, shall terminate all
proceedings. Upon application of the developer in writing, an extension of
time not exceeding six calendar months may be granted by the Plannind
Department for partitions, of by the Commission for subdivisions or planned
unit developments.

Finding 12: This Preliminary Partition shall remain valid for on¢ (1) year from the date of the
final decision. The approved preliminary plat for MP 25-04 shall become void unless a surveyed
final plat is prepared and submitted to Land Development Qervices within the one-year validity
period. This Final Plat shall conform to 1) the approved preliminary plat as submitted n
accordance with the conditions described herein, and 2) the form and content requirements of the
Columbia County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance and Oregon Revised Statutes. Staff
finds that this criterion has been met, subject to this condition of approval.

Continuing with anplicable provisions in Article V11 of the CCSPO:

ARTICLE vl MINOR LAND PARTITIONING
Section 709 Submission of Final Plat.

A. Not more than one year following approval of the tentative Map, the partitioner
shall prepare @ final plat in conformance with the tentative map as approved and

submit it along with a copy of the approved tentative map to the county surveyor

and Planning Department.

B. If the final plat is not submitted within one year of the approval of the tentative
map, the tentative map must be resubmitted for approval in accordance with these
regulations oOf their successors.

Finding 13: A condition of approval shall state that the property OWNers will be required to submit
the Final Plat within one year of approval or they will have fo resubmit the application, including
a review fee, which will be re-examined under the standards current at the time.

gection 710 information On Final Plat.

C. Thesurvey and plat of the partition shall be made by a registered professiona'n
land surveyor. Unless the Planning Director provides otherwise, created
parcels that are 20 acres of greater, but less than 40 acres, need to be

surveyed or monumented if zoned Primary Forest, Forest Agriculture of
Primary Agriculture. Similarly 2oned parcels that are 40 acres or greater need
not be surveyed or monumented.

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 14
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F. The Iocation, dimensions and purpose of all recordeq and proposeqd public
and private €asements shal| pe shown on the partition pjat along with the
county clerk’s recording reference if the €asement has been recorded with the
county clerk.

G.  The area of each lot or parcel sha|| pe shown on the partition plat.

L. Unless there is proof of adequate water Supply and Sewage disposa| for each
lot pursuant to Section 913 of this ordinance, the final plat shall indicate those
lots for Which an adequate Supply of water or sewage disposal has not been
proven.

finds that these criteria in Section 710 will be met with conditions of fing] approval,
Conﬁnuing with the applicable Provisions in Article X of the CCSPO:
ARTICLE x SUBDIVISION AND PARTITION REQUIREMENTS

Section 1001 Minimum Standards

réquirements are also the minimum ones to which Partitions muyst conform when the

standard js applicable.
Finding 15; The minimym standards of thjg ordinance wil] pe satisfied with the approval of this
partition, Conditions that are made 5 Part of the tentatjye approval of this partition must pe
satisfied prior 1o the Planning Commission’s approval of the Fing] Plat authorizing the division

of the subject Property,

Section 1003 LOTS

MP25.04 & v 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 15



Ordinance, where applicable, and all other applicable regulations. However, in NO
case shall a lot be approved which is less than 7,000 feet in area, has a width less
than 70 feet, 2 depth of less than 80 feet, 2 frontage of less than 30 feet. No
building setback line from @ street of less than 20 feet shall be accepted. A
minimum of 50 feet of usable frontage shall be provided for access 10 each lot
created.

A. Lot Improvements.

(1) Lot Arrangement. The lot arrangement shall be such that there will be nO
foreseeable difficutties, for reason of topography or other conditions, in securing
building permits to build on all lots in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Finding 16: The preliminary partition plat for MP 25-04 indicates that all proposed parcels will
meet the minimum dimension standards outlined in CCZO Section 625 pertaining to these
requirements in Section 1003 of the CcCSPO. The Project Planner’s February 27, 2025 site visit
observations confirmed there would be sufficient arca On both parcels for all future site

.

development to comply with the minimum RR-2 zone’s front, rear and side yard setbacks.

As coverded for Finding 3, the County Planner and Sanitarian’s review of a Separate Surveyed
Map of all existing development on the subject property for compliance with the applicable
provisions for Onsite Wastewater Treatment in OAR 340-071 40220 and fRR-2 structures will also
verify no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits on both parcels.

At the time of future building permit issuance on either of these tWO parcels, the County Planner
will need to verify the proposed development will be consistent with the minimum font, side, and
rear yard property line setbacks for RR-2 development. With these conditions of approval and
future building permit issuance on both parcels, staff finds that this criterion will be met.

Section 1005 Streets

A. General Requirements. Except for private streets within Planned Unit
Developments approved pursuant to Section 1200 of the Columbia County
Zoning Ordinance, no subdivision oOf partition shall be approved unless the
development has at least 50 feet of frontage on an existing public street and

ctherwise complies with County Road Standards and Speciﬁcations in effect at
the time of Development of with a more restrictive provision on an applicable
Urban Growth Area Management Agreement. [Amended 4-9-97)

Existing Streets. Additional street right-of-way shall be dedicated as per the
County Road Standards at the time of subdivision of partition when the following
conditions exist:

(1) The subject property is located within an urban growth poundary and fronts
on a County road; or [Amended 4-9-971

(2) The subject property is subdivided Of partitioned to lots or parcels containing
2 acres or |ess. [Amended 4-9-97]

MP 25-04 & vV 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 16



Finding 17: Findings 4 through 10 of thi's report anal}fsis covered the submitteq Major’Variance

V 25-05 related to the provisions In Section 1005.A of the CCSPO. Spemﬁcally.
staff recommended the Planning Commission approve V 25.05 and will allow the property
OWRers to create Parce] 2 with only 20’ of frontage on Bachelor Flat Road with conditions of
approval.

Additional]y, County Public Works wil] require the applicant dedicate an additiona] 7 0" of public
right-of-way for the full length of Proposed Parce] | ang 2’s frontage op Bachelor Flat Road that
shall be delineated ang labeled on the final plat. Wi this condition of final plat approval, Staff
finds the criterion in Section 1005.A and 1005.8(2) will be satisfied.

Section 1013 Utilities

Finding 18: Findings 3 and 4 haye already covered and addressed the County Sanitarian’s
comments confirming both parcels’ areas for onsite wastewater disposal haye been approved and
will not be compromised with the approval of MP 25-(4 and V 25-05 in accordance with the
Provisions in Sectiop 1013.B.

1013. D, Requirements for Rural Areas.

MP25.04 & v 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 17



Finding 19: AS already covered for Finding 2, although the existing residence utilizes Warren Water, LDS
has yet t0 receive any confirmation from this community water system that they can also serve the new
residence on parcel 2. The applicant informed the Pro) ect Planner that they are considering drilling a new
private well to serve parcel 2. Unless LDS receives a Wwill Serve letter from Warren Water or written
confirmation that new well log has been recorded with the Oregon Water Resources Department before
final plat submittal, the face of the final plat ghall provide a statement that an approved potable water supply
has not been demonstrated for Parcel 2 as one condition of final approv al.

Following with the applicable provy isions of the County Stormwater and Erosion Control
Ordinance:

i —

. STANDARDS SPECIFIC TO ACTIVITIES

D. Partitions
1. Erosion Control

Erosion control measures and an erosion control plan aré not required for
partitions.

2. Long Term Water Quality Protection

a. A Conceptual Stormwater Plan is required for single family and duplex
parcels. A Preliminary Stormwater Plan is required for partitions of
multifamily, commercial, and industrial parcels.

Finding 20: For the purpose of this Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance. this partition will
create two separate and distinct parcels each of which can be developed for authorized RR-2 uses.
The preliminary partition plat indicates that the existing and new storm drainage system drains 10
existing ditches and ground surfaces along Bachelor Flat Road. With this Conceptual Storm Water
Plan, Staff finds that the proposal requested for MP 25-04 is consistent with the applicable
provisions in Chapter 111 of the County’s Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance.

COMMENTS RECEIVED:

Columbia County Public Works Department: The applicant will need to dedicate 10’right-of-
way frontage o1 Bachelor Flat Road to meet the Cunty TSP requirements for a Major Collector.
The right-of-way frontage for proposed parcel 2 does not meet the 50° required frontage
(necessitating the Major Variance request).

Columbia River Fire and Rescue (CRF&R) CRF&R’s concem is the County driveway
standards is adhered to and that proper turnouts, turnarounds, and access for emergency
apparatus identified in the County Road Standards Ordinance.

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 18



Columbia County Sanitarian: Confirmed that proposed Parcel 2 has an approve Site
Evaluation and that a septic permit will be required to be issued prior to building permits.

County Assessor: Currently, there are 7.0-acres under deferral although the application states
5.9-acres are in deferral. Assessor may disqualify 1.1 acres to match application.

Columbia County Surveyor: Reviewed the enclosed application and has no objections to its
approval as submitted.

Warren Water: No comments have been received as of the date of this report.

St. Helens — Columbia City CPAC: No Comments have been received as of the date of this
repott.

No other comments have been received as of the date of this report.

STAFF COMMEN TS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the facts, findings, and comments herein, Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission APPROVE Mp 25-04 & V 25-05 authorizing a Minor Variance to the 50” of public
road frontage for proposed Parcel 2 in the RR-2 Zone, that will allow applicant to finalize a Minor
Partition of an approximate 8-acres property subject to the following Conditions of Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. This Minor Variance (V 25-05) and Minor Partition (MP 25-04) shall remain valid

to Land Development Services within the one-year validity period. This Fina] Plat
shall conform to 1) the approved preliminary plat as submitted in accordance with the
conditions described herein, and 2) the form and content requiréments of the

Statutes. One extension of time of up to six months may be granted by the Planning
Director if requested in writing with the appropriate fee before the expiration date.

prepared by a professional land surveyor. This survey shall then be filed with the
County Surveyor and the Final Plat shall be recorded with the County Clerk.

3 The applicants shall dedicate a "10' public right-of-way" on both parcels parallel and
adjacent to the existing 40' wide public right-of-way for Bachelor Flat Road.

MP 25-04 & Vv 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 19



4. The applicant shall submit a Separate Surveyed Map of the subject property’s
existing development in relation to future property lines and shall include both
proposed parcel’s areas approved for onsite sewage disposal. This surveyed map will
be reviewed by the County Sanitarian and County Planner for compliance with the
applicable provisions for Onsite Wastewater Treatment in OAR 240-071-0220 and

for structures on RR-2 propertics in Section 620 of the County Zoning Ordinance.

% In addition to all County and State requirements, the following shall be included on
the Final Plat:

a. The location, dimensions and purpose of all recorded and proposed public and
private easements along with the county clerk’s recording reference if the
easement has been recorded by the county clerk per ORS 92.050(6).

b. The area of and number of each parcel per ORS 92.050 (7).

c. The surveyed location of a dedicated new"10’ public right-of-way" on both
parcels parallel and adjacent to the existing 40' wide public right-of-way for
bachelor Flat Road.

d. A statement that “An approved potable water supply for Parcel 2 has not been
demonstrated.” unless Land Development Services receives either (1) a Will
Serve Letter from Warren Water or (2) confirmation that a new private well has
been drilled to serve Parcel 2 and a well log has been recorded with the Oregon
Water Resources Department.

e. The statement: “This plat is subject to Columbia County Land Development
Services File Nos. MP 25-05 and V 24-04”

Attachments:

MP 25-04 and V 25-05 Applications

Preliminary Plat

Comments from County Public Works, County Assessor, County Sanitarian, CRF&R Fire Chief,
County Surveyor, and County Building Official

cc: Don Wallace: don(@k

lssurveying.com

MP 25-04 & V 25-05 Stonelake RR-2) 20
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Subd./Part.Variance File No. V 2-5 - OS

VARIANCE APPLICATION
SUBDIVISION AND PARTITIONING ORDINANCE

General Information

APPLICANT: Name: MM&W& Stonelake
Mailing address: D192 &. Rachelor Flot Rd.' \Wavy e, OR 9055
Phone No.: Office_83}: 261 -S4 Home_503: 391 2439
emai._onstonelake, |€ @ gmm\. (om

Are you the ) property owner? owner's agent?

PROPERTY OWNER: same as above, OR:

Name:

Mailing Address:

Email:

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if assigned):

TAX ACCOUNTNO.: 1NA WAK® 300 Acres: 1.4 Zoning: RR-2

TYPE OF VARIANCE: CCSPO Section_1TOUS 7 50\, requires: 50 s+ untuge
LSS (R = Eontass &34V4rcment3 (n _HUSWG  Cunty e,

Variance would permit_%, (rilion (a0 9 pMuZ/S

PRESENT LAND USES: (farm, forest, bush, swamp, residential, etc.)

Use: Approx. Acres
Residentiol 2.0
Farm 69

Total acres (should agree with above): " .&]

S:\PLANNING DIVISON\FORMS\Application Forms\Variance Application Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance General 2018 Updated 12/21/18



Subd./Part.Variance File No. V o ) ~03
PROPOSED LAND USES: Al \A a_reswdence

WATER SUPPLY: Private well. Is the well installed? Yes No
X Community system. Name WOavrenn Wadkex
METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL.: Community Sewer. Name

Not applicable.
K Septic System.
If Septic, does the subject property already have a system? X Yes No
If no, is the property approved for a Septic System? Yes No

CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY: List all adjacent property you own with boundaries touching the subject
property: None

Tax Acc't. No. Acres Co-owners (if any)

R R o o o o
CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that all of the above statements, and all other documents submitted, are accurate and
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date: |\ |5\ 1% Signature: a M

NOTE: Please attach an accurate detailed plot plan, including existing and proposed structures,
septic tanks and drain fields, farm and forest areas, large natural features (e.g. cliffs, streams,
ravines, etc.), roads and driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

FUTATRACUAr AT UE U U AU RE U U U U SUTH SO U TS S0 WU SF U NE W SU SN N OO NN NS NS U SR N AR A AT A AT AT
Planning Department Use Only

Date Rec'd. \\\U\\}b/ Hearing Date: "'/!:}1/35/ or Admin.
Receipt No. %' 69\3 l 01[1 Staff Member:

++++++ R R
g -
145 pardd
S:\PLANNING DIVISON\FORMS\Application Forms\Variance Application Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance General 2018 Updated 12/21/18
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Subd./Part.Variance File No. v DS"O)

SUBDIVISION OR PARTITIONING FACT SHEET
VARIANCE STANDARDS: Please answer the following (attach extra pages if necessary):
The following requirements are from §210 of the Columbia County Subdivision and Partitioning

Ordinance:

A. General. Where the Commission finds that extraordinary hardships or practical difficulties may
result from strict compliance with these regulations and the Purpose of these regulations may
be served to a greater extent by an alternative Proposal, it may approve variances to these
regulations so that substantial justice may be done and the public interest secured, provided
that such variance shal| not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purposes of these
regulations; and further, provided the Commission shall not approve variances unless it shall
make findings based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or

welfare, or injurious to other property;"
State how the granting of your variance will not injure other Property in the vicinity, nor be detrimental

to the public safety, health or welfare:

NePhC has been appraved i |of o showing

waStewader ondhons can  be met. -

#192-92-000340 pus. Cliopin.

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the

The property widtn o Bacaelor Fiat s oo narrow iy

have stondard voad frontage and nouge, SeHmck

varcel 2 access [€vontage. on_Bachelor Fiat would

be 20 not %JL\\%M o I | 0N -
Qonﬁ)vmmg ond wWoudn A +hex Impact the SUrcouindings,

S:\PLANNING DIVISON\FORMS\AppIEcatfon Forms\Variance Application Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance General 2018 Updated 12/21/18
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—
Subd./Part.Variance File No. V _&09—<%

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical
conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner
would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of

these regulations is carried out."”
Explain in detail the unnecessary hardship. This may be a personal or physical hardship, but it must
arise out of the unique physical conditions described in 2 above.

T will roman a resdenhal provertyu sue vounded
b' / ) SVOA ODe : \ i
Creode anu havdships.

4, The variances will not, in any manner, vary the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance and the County Comprehensive Plan.”
Will this variance be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance? Check with a County Planner if you are unsure of this item.

This won4 chdnq}ﬂ the zonng, he_ pw Bolh pro?erhes
will <hll confvnn Ao RR-2.

S:\PLANNING DIVISON\FORMS\Application Forms\Variance Application Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance General 2018 Updated 12/21/18



Subd./Part.Variance File No. Vv

5. The variance is nhecessary for the Proper design and function of the subdivision
or partition."
Explain how granting the variance js essential to the correct design and functioning of the partition or
the subdivision.

s grants g legal g ccess Joparce] 2,

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
ATTACHMENTS: Please submit all of the following.

1. The "VARIANCE APPLICATION General Information” form.

2. Answers to the above questions,

3. A good measured sketch of your property, showing all existing structures, septic tanks and

4. A vicinity map, with North arrow and scale.

Sl The application fee.
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

S:\PLANNING DlVISON\FORMS\AppIication Forms\Variance Application Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance General 2018 Updated 12/21/18
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58071 SBACHELOR} ‘é ¥ 'z""‘—‘IGQO“L 16913 r?ﬁ*‘wuau EDNA 16914 W
FLATIRDIT5416 ! 580525 BACHELOR 34076 EDNA B (R REE S
WARREN OR 97053 1#‘ o F“ﬁ?""’ l‘,1 6915 LN WARREN OPerTDS_Q HELEN_S 0R9?051
58015/ BACHELORN. TN [ OR 970530 Lo \
FUATIRD) WARREN J| Finla 3 ‘Il?gg.gC1H,6El_, OR \
ORI97053 ’ B - 2 AT >
USELNRS) WARREN 053
115436 ". ] b RD WARREN OR 9; 3 : :
BLAHARD i ;‘r-.‘... '
= - - i
] ' o i 57986 S BACHELOR .
{J ﬁ.?sv‘.@BwHE%qnﬁﬂ " et 5 li’
UL *’\RRE:;&F; . RDWARRENOR 97053 i
1?{1@ ol o W - .
.l-—.. &1 = _‘ W M E 2 1 - i " ik o-c-_.’ ”
| e .- A r 4 + -" — w i q?q;z 5 B'Q(—IHIEI_ORJ Ay ' W f P - ‘ P M”_LARD
TV S - » B o P By WARREN[OR]
33916 BLAHA RD . 2 s FUATIN 7253 IR s _ {,f Py 5% '7 :
17411 WARREN 0 . e SR RDWARREN OR4rl]53e o - R \’_ IR % o et WGy B
NI | * RR2 00 ‘ .
- MRV :
| 57021/S BACHELOR . ! - . L 'FA'80
FLATRD WﬁRREgN c;n_- 1 : o ey "
- L - fefAetialal, }
438760 St a e FLATL 17254
57895 § BACHEPOR: RO WARREN OR!970538
157886 S BACHELOR o
S FUATRD! ‘a\fF-RRENtOR FUAT255) — § S
" ?053 ]  uu '
7429] g RD:WP'RREN GRgmGa 3
\A..a& . i i N -
A W A = = = e
" RDWARREN OR : J ¢y
174287 F 07053 ,
0 E ) 34123 BENNETT

..‘. RUWARREM

57882.5 B.ﬂCHELOR N !. ~ 1 ORO7053

[FLATE 17256, ’34[181 BENNETT/| RN A
ROMWARREN CRO7053]  RD WARREN 15173 15174 "1 15175

Q7ML ~
URMODS £34181 BENNETT

-
BAC HELOFMLN[LRD
WARREN OR137053

\1“1,23" “

RD WARREN
OR 97053}
151 7%

Yo oy N L1572 . 3
‘ > -
1578138 BACHELOR, " PANTBENNETTERE S 8 Rnoéu%g%ss tewide Imsger
F LA RDWARRENOR - RD‘NHRRENOR < it
17426 17424 9?053 ¥ 7% v vu s W Uus?o_%,

2/5/2025 2:29 PM

Disclaimer: This map was produced using Columbia County GIS data. The GIS data is maintained by the County to support its governmental activities and is subject to change without

notice. This map should not be used for survey or engineering purposes. Columbia County assumes no responsibility with regard to the selection, performance or use of information on this
map



==

(5;*'* %\%\1
\ N P / ST. HHELENS, OR 97051

:Q_E_G._?—‘yw 230 Strand St
Divect (5037 5971501

colurmblacaunivorgay

COLUMBIA COUNTY
Land Development Services

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Today’s Date 2/11/25

File # MP 25-04 & V 25-05

Owner/Applicant: Kyle/Andrea Stonelake & Don Wallace
Map/Taxlot: 4118-B0-00300

Site Address: 57926 S Bachelor Flat Rd Warren, OR 97053
Zone: Rural Residential (RR-2)

Size: 153.87 Acres

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Kyle and Andrea Stonelake have applied for a 2- Parcel Minor Partition
(MP 25-04) and Major Variance (V 25-05) that will allow the lawful creation of a newly created 2-acre
parcel with 20-feet, instead of 50-feet, of usable frontage on an existing county road that is required for
newly created parcels in Section 625.5.A of the County Zoning Ordinance. The subject property associated
with Tax Map ID No. 4118-B0-00300/Tax Account No. 17254, is zoned Rural Residential (RR-2) and
contains approximately 8 acres.

Hearing Date: April 7,2025 Please Return By: February 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on April 7, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. hitps:/meet.goto.com/880602 597 You
can also dial in using your phone.Access Code: 880-602-597  United States (Toll Free): | 860 X949 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. ~Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision.  Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your recommendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

1. We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.

2. X Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4.  Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by ge—
5. ~ Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. ___ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMENTS: _ The applicant will need to dedicate 10" of right-of-way frontage on Bachelor Flat Road 1o meet the County

TSP requirements for a Major Collector. The right-of-way frontage for the proposed parcel 2 does not meet the 50° required
frontave

Signed: Zﬁ—aﬁztjﬂﬂ,\/?@z/_ ~ Printed Name: __ Scott Toenjes
li&‘ii_“li . I —— =

Date: 271972023

Title: __ Engmeering Techn

S:¥1 = RD A - E¥BACHELOR FLAT¥PLANNING - DEVELOPMENT¥MP 25-04 AND V 25-05, KYLE & ANDREA STONELAKE¥PUBLIC
WORKS COMMENTS.DOCX



COLUMBIA COUNTY

Land Devclopment Services ’ // ST. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Surand St
Direct (303) 397 1501
columbiacounwvor.gov

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Today’s Date 2/11/25 _—
File # MP 25-04 & V 25-05 [ RECEIVED
Owner/Applicant: Kyle/Andrea Stonelake & Don Wallace o
Map/Taxlot: 4118-B0-00300 FER 11 ~20c
Site Address: 57926 S Bachelor Flat Rd Warren, OR 97053 ' 2
Zone: Rural Residential (RR-2)

Size: 153.87 Acres

Land Deveiopment Sarvices

SPR—

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Kyle and Andrea Stonelake have applied for a 2- Parcel Minor Partition
(MP 25-04) and Major Variance (V 25-05) that will allow the lawful creation of a newly created 2-acre
parcel with 20-feet, instead of 50-feet, of usable frontage on an existing county road that is required for
newly created parcels in Section 625.5.A of the County Zoning Ordinance. The subject property associated
with Tax Map ID No. 4118-B0-00300/Tax Account No. 17254, is zoned Rural Residential (RR-2) and

contains approximately 8 acres.
Hearing Dute: April 7, 2025 Please Retorn By: Febraary 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on April 7, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://meet.goto.com/880602397 You
can also dial in using your phone.Access Code: 880-602-597 United States (Toll Free): | 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision.  Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your recommendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

1. __ We havereviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.
5 _"{,__Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4, ____ Ourboard must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. ______ Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. ______ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMENTS. oy Yece ote 1§ acces wadel Aefecia. Agelicat on

Capdec, 5.4 oales. Assessol ew ASgaelbu ) Gues Yo matCin
RN LA o - _ . 0 !

Signed _}"M\Alw_‘&&‘!ﬂ \M/w}é? Printed Name: PN A (&&(Y--{QLU(C-_’-
Title: DESLS S \) Date: 2\ \\\_7-—5

S-¥PLANNING DIVISION¥ APLANNING {AMY'S)¥FORMS¥REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT¥REFERRAL AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX



Deborah Jacob

M

From: Erin O'Connell

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 2:05 PM

To: Planning Department.UserGroup

Subject: Re: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

Sanitation comments:

The area proposed as Parcel 2 has an approved Site Evaluation. A septic permitis required to be issued

prior to building permits.

Erin O'Connell

Environmental Services Specialist

Columbia County Land Development Services
503-397-7222

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 1:53:27 PM

To: Erin O'Connell <erin.oconnell@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: RE: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

No problem.

Amy Herzog

Permit Technician

Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483
Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov

www.columbiacountyor.gov

Please note:

MAR 06 .o '5

Land Development Services !

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:

building@columbiacountyor.gov  or planning@columbiacountyor.gov.

From: Erin O'Connell <erin.oconnell@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 6, 2025 1:48 PM

To: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: Re: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05



| RECEIVED

| FEB 117202
Amy Herzog_ : |
| Land Development Servioes |
From: Eric Smythe <smythee@crfr.com> | — - v
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 11:18 AM
To: Amy Herzog; wwa.office1@gmail.com; catpitkin@gmail.com; jroesselet@crpud.org; Don
VanDomelen; PublicWorks.UserGroup; ePermits - On-Site; Assessor Columbia County;
Department-Surveyor
Cc: Deborah Jacob
Subject: RE: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

CAUTION: This email was NOT sent by the Columbia County email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are
expecting this email and/or know the content is safe.
Also, do NOT scan any 'QR’ codes in this email.

Amy,

The fire district only has one concern, that the County driveway standard is adhered to and that proper turnouts,
turnarounds, and access for emergency apparatus is planned in the change to the property. Thankyou,

Eric Smythe

Fire Chief
Operations/Prevention/Training
Columbia River Fire and Rescue
270 Columbia Blvd

St Helens OR 97051

Office: 971-813-4241 Ext 1001

Cell: (503)396-1180

smythee@crfr.com
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This electronic message contains information generated by CRFR solely for the intended recipients. Any
unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the
law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error,
please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 11:00 AM

To: wwa.officel@gmail.com; catpitkin@gmail.com; jroesselet@crpud.org; Eric Smythe <smythee@crfr.com>; Don
VanDomelen <Don.VanDomelen®columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup
<publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits - On-Site <onsite @columbiacountyor.gov>; Assessor Columbia County
<assessor@columbiacountyor.gov>; Department-Surveyor <department-surveyor@columbiacountyor.gov>

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

Good morning,



Please see the attached application packet for a Minor Partion and Variance. We would like to getyour
feedback/comments for this proposal. Please email back your comments to planning@columbiacountyor.goy

Thank you

Ama Heuog‘

Permit Technician

Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483
Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov

www.columbiacountyor.gov

Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-397-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or planning@columbiacou niyor.gov,




Deborah Jacob

= —— — — =——"_ = =
From: Nathan Woodward

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 8:57 AM

To: Amy Herzog; wwa.office1@gmail.com; catpitkin@gmail.com; jroesselet@crpud.org; Eric

Smythe; Don VanDomelen; PublicWorks.UserGroup; ePermits - On-Site; Assessor
Columbia County; Department-Surveyor

Cc: Deborah Jacob

Subject: Re: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

The Surveyor's Office has no issue with the proposal as submitted. \ RE,_QENEQ — ".I
|

Nathan A. Woodward, PLS \ FEB 19 2023 I,

Columbia County Surveyor ces

230 Strand Street \ Land Deve\OdP__"_*?TE e

Columbia County Courthouse
St. Helens, OR 97051
503.397.2322

Service ~ Engagement ~ Connection ~ Innovation

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 11:00 AM

To: wwa.officel @gmail.com <wwa.officel@gmail.com>; catpitkin@gmail.com <catpitkin@gmail.com>;
jroesselet@crpud.org <jroesselet@crpud.org>; Eric Smythe <smythee@crfr.com>; Don VanDomelen
<Don.VanDomelen@columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup <publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits
- On-Site <onsite@columbiacountyor.gov>; Assessor Columbia County <assessor@columbiacountyor.gov>; Department-
Surveyor <department-surveyor@columbiacountyor.gov>

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@columbiacountyor.gov>

Subject: Agency Comments Requested- Stonelake MP 25-04 & V 25-05

Good morning,

Please see the attached application packet for a Minor Partion and Variance. We would like to get your
feedback/comments for this proposal. Please email back your comments to planning@columbiacountyor.gov

Thank you

Amy Herzog

Permit Technician

Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483
Amy.Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov
www.columbiacountyor.gov




COLUMBIA COUNTY
Land Development Services . HELENS, OR 97051

230 Suwrand St
Direct (503) 397—-1501
columbiaeouni }'Nr.gov

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT ~ RECENVED

Today’s Date 2/11/25 cEp 11200 \.ﬁ
File # MP 25-04 & V 25-05

Owner/Applicant: Kyle/Andrea Stonelake & Don Wallace
Map/Taxlot: 4118-B0-00300

Site Address: 57926 S Bachelor Flat Rd Warren, OR 97053
Zone: Rural Residential (RR-2)

Size: 153.87 Acres

4 Deve ~oment Sew'\oeS\
Lan | Je VeI

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Kyle and Andrea Stonelake have applied for a 2- Parcel Minor Partition
(MP 25-04) and Major Variance (V 25-05) that will allow the lawful creation of a newly created 2-acre
parcel with 20-feet, instead of 50-feet, of usable frontage on an existing county road that is required for
newly created parcels in Section 625.5.A of the County Zoning Ordinance. The subject property associated
with Tax Map ID No. 4118-B0-00300/Tax Account No. 17254, is zoned Rural Residential (RR-2) and
contains approximately 8 acres.

Hearing Date: April 7,2025 Please Return By: February 24, 2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on April 7, 2025,
starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,
OR 97051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. hitps://meet.goto.com/830602597 You
can also dial in using your phone.Access Code: 880-602-597  United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment.  Your recommendation and
suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in
arriving at a decision. Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your recommendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

1. We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted.
2. Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4. Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. _____ Please contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. _____ Werecommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

COMMENTS:

Signed: @ k__)"g"\_)"b Printed Name: D)LJ UQ,U OC)/‘“\QJ&)
Title: I& ‘}db /L)j d 'm‘c;u [ Date: a /i (9{

C:¥USERS¥DONALD.VANDOMELEN¥APPDATA¥LOCAL¥MICROSOFT¥WINDOWS¥INETCACHE¥CONTENT.OUTLOOK¥H2BVCAPI¥R
EFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX




